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BACKGROUND & QUESTION ASKED: Navigation programs have demonstrated reductions in
cancer screening disparities, increased appointment adherence, improved clinical trial retention,
and resulted in improved patient satisfaction. Can a lay patient navigator program with the goal of
providing better health, better health care, and lower overall expenditures be designed and

implemented in a multisite cancer network?

SUMMARY ANSWER: The Patient Care Connect Program (PCCP) is a lay patient navigation
program, implemented by the University of Alabama at Birmingham Health System Cancer
Community Network, which provides navigation services to cancer patients across the continuum
of disease from diagnosis through survivorship and end of life. This program focuses on high needs
patients with great potential for benefit from supportive services. The program focuses on enhancing
the health of patients with emphasis on patient empowerment and promoting proactive participation
in health care.

METHODS: This study described implementation of navigation services including description of
infrastructure development, physician engagement, navigator selection and training, navigation
tools, patient identification strategies, and monitoring of impact.

MAIN RESULTS: The successful introduction and effectiveness of the lay navigators within the
health care team requires engagement with key stakeholders including administrators and
physician champions. The PCCP navigators are trained in basic concepts of navigation, health
promotion, empowerment, palliative care, caregiver interactions, motivational interviewing, and
identification of personal and community resources to address barriers to patient care. Each
navigator provided support to an average of 152 patients per quarter and completed an average of
275 contacts per quarter (Table). Navigator activities are anchored in distress screening. Patient
satisfaction with the navigation program is high, with 89% of navigated patients reporting that they
would recommend the program to another cancer survivor.

REAL-LIFE IMPLICATIONS: PCCP is a lay patient navigation program that redesigns the way
patient care is delivered and is intended to improve health, enhance health care quality, and lower
costs. The PCCP moves beyond traditional lay navigation programs, focusing on triaging patients to
appropriate services, by training navigators in evidence-based strategies to activate and engage
patients in health care. The emphasis on empowering patients is essential to the function of this
navigation program which maintains a high patient-to-navigator ratio. Effort also should be
invested in training site health care systems to be proactive and engaged in the care of high-risk
patients. This program may be well positioned to support systems in the transition to high-quality,
high-efficiency health care and to add to value-based payment models.

See the table on the following page.
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Table. Navigator Activities Between January 1, 2014, and June 30, 2015

Navigator Activities Per Quarter

Average number of navigators

Average number of patients per navigator
High-acuity patients*

New patients

Average number of contacts per quarter

Mode of patient contact
Face-to-face
Telephone
Provider/resource

Percentage of patients with a face-to-face contact

NOTE. Average includes all quarters, and ranges are reported per navigator.

Average Range
37 31-40
152 105-213
91 64-126
31 23-40
275 246-312
117 109-127
158 136-185
40 33-46

62.2

*High acuity is defined as the presence of stage IV cancer, a high-morbidity cancer, high-risk comorbidities or medication, or with distress scores = 4.

ASCO-SITC Clinical Immuno-Oncology Symposium

Save the date for the inaugural ASCO-SITC Clinical Immuno-Oncology Symposium, taking place February 23-25, 2017, in
Orlando, FL. This three-day meeting brings together the American Society of Clinical Oncology (ASCO) and the Society for

the Immunotherapy of Cancer (SITC) to focus on clinical and translational research in immuno-oncology and the implications
for clinical care. See expert faculty contextualize the latest science for real-world application, and join colleagues for networking

and discussion opportunities.

Learn more at immunosym.org.
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University of Alabama at Birmingham; and
Birmingham Veterans Affairs Medical

Center, Birmingham, AL The Patient Care Connect Program (PCCP) is a lay patient navigation program,

implemented by the University of Alabama at Birmingham Health System Cancer
Community Network. The PCCP’s goal is to provide better health and health care, aswell as
to lower overall expenditures. The program focuses on enhancing the health of patients,
with emphasis on patient empowerment and promoting proactive participation in health
care. Navigator training emphasizes palliative care principles and includes development of
skills to facilitate advance care planning conversations. Lay navigators are integrated into
the health care team, with the support of a nurse supervisor, physician medical director,
and administrative champion. The intervention focuses on patients with high needs to
reach those with the greatest potential for benefit from supportive services. Navigator
activities are guided by frequent distress assessments, which help to identify patient
concerns across multiple domains, triage patients to appropriate resources, and ultimately
overcome barriers to health care. In this article, we describe the PCCP’s development,
infrastructure, selection and training of lay navigators, and program operations.
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GERIATRIC ONCOLOGY WITHIN A
STRAINED HEALTH CARE SYSTEM
The number of geriatric patients with cancer
is anticipated to rise to unprecedented levels
in the next 20 years; the current medical
system is ill prepared for the influx of pa-
tients as a result of work force shortages and
fragmentation in the health care system." In
addition, the cost of cancer care has con-
tinued to increase at an unsustainable rate
and is expected to reach $173 billion an-
nually by 2020.” Health system reforms are
needed to better manage geriatric oncology
patients, with the goal of reaching the triple
aim of providing better health and health
care while lowering overall costs.’

Volume 12 / Issue 6 / June 2016

PATIENT NAVIGATION: A POTENTIAL
SOLUTION

Patient navigation emerged in the 1990s
as a potential strategy to expand the work
force, improve coordination within the
fragmented health care system, and eli-
minate barriers to timely diagnosis and
treatment of cancer for vulnerable pop-
ulations. Patient navigation is a patient-
centered delivery model thataims to ensure
timely access to health care services, guide
patients through the increasingly complex
health care system, and overcome barriers
to health care.* Many early patient navi-
gators were nurses, but over the past de-
cade a growing number of lay navigation
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programs have used non-nurse community members to
provide these services to patients, particularly in underserved
communities.” The use of lay, or nonclinical, personnel allows
for a low-cost expansion of the work force available to support
patients with cancer.

Navigation programs have demonstrated reductions in
cancer screening disparities, increased appointment adher-
ence, improved clinical trial retention, and have resulted in
improved patient satisfaction.®"® These trials focused pri-
marily on younger, vulnerable populations during the di-
agnostic and early treatment period. To our knowledge, there
have been no navigation programs focused specifically on the
geriatric oncology population. In addition, few navigation
programs have supported patients across the cancer trajectory,
from diagnosis through survivorship and until the end of life.
We anticipate that navigating geriatric patients during all
phases of cancer care may reduce costs through reductions in
avoidable emergency room (ER) visits and hospitalizations.
Inaddition, supporting patients across the cancer continuum
may allow for earlier recognition of the need for palliative
and supportive care services aimed at maintaining function
and quality of life, and obviate overly aggressive treatment and
hospitalization at the end of life."® Therefore, we developed
the Patient Care Connect Program (PCCP), a lay navigation
program across the cancer trajectory for geriatric patients with
cancer. The goal of this article is to describe the development,
infrastructure, lay navigator selection and training, and pro-
gram operations of the PCCP.

SETTING THE STAGE

The University of Alabama at Birmingham Health
System Cancer Community Network

The PCCP was implemented in the University of Alabama
at Birmingham (UAB) Health System Cancer Community
Network (CCN), which includes 12 cancer centers located in
five states in the Deep South (Alabama, Georgia, Florida,
Mississippi, and Tennessee; Appendix Fig A1, online only). It
comprises academic medical centers and community cancer
centers located in geographically distinct regions, both rural
and urban. The practice structures vary among sites and
include hospital-based practices and affiliated traditional
private practices. The number of medical oncologists at each
site ranges from a single medical oncologist at Russell Medical
Center in Alexander City, Alabama to a 58-oncologist mul-
tisite practice at Northside Hospital Cancer Institute in
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Atlanta, Georgia. The network represents a microcosm of the
United States, with the variety of practices engaged and patient
populations served.

Preparing Sites for Navigation

The successful introduction and effectiveness of the lay nav-
igators within the health care team requires engagement with
key stakeholders and assessment of organizational readiness.
Given that the PCCP aims to reduce health care utilization, and
potentially hospital revenue, hospital leadership and clinical
staff must share an understanding of program goals. Therefore,
before implementation, UAB administrators met with site
administrators to discuss potential implications for the health
system. The UAB administrators emphasized the likelihood
of a transition from fee-for-service payment to value-based
health care'”"®

for this transition. In addition, sites could become preferred

and argued that the PCCP could prepare sites

providers in their regions, thus achieving the CCN’s mission of
delivering local, high-quality care.

Developing the PCCP Infrastructure

The program is composed of the PCCP coordinating center at
UAB and PCCP teams at the participating sites. The co-
ordinating center includes a PCCP leadership team consisting
of the medical director, administrative director, director of
nursing, and other support staff. The coordinating center
provides infrastructure and support that could not be achieved
locally, including navigator training, program implementa-
tion, quality control audits, monitoring and sharing of results,
and communication of best practices across the CCN.

The PCCP site teams include trained lay navigators, a
registered nurse site manager, a physician medical director,
and an administrative champion. The nurse site manager
supervises the team of lay navigators and addresses clinical
concerns. The administrator and medical director provide
support to the nurse site manager and navigators to ensure
program success. The multilevel, interprofessional nature of
the team facilitates the integration of lay navigators into the
care team and promotes the link among patients, oncologists
and their staff, community-based referring physicians and
staff, hospitals in the CCN, and community resources that can
assist patients.

Physician Engagement
Sites identify medical directors who have influence within

the community and the ability to garner support for the

Copyright © 2016 by American Society of Clinical Oncology
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program. The medical directors for the PCCP include medi-
cal, radiation, and surgical oncologists. Medical director re-
sponsibilities include: encouraging all physicians and staff to
integratelay navigators into the care team; participatingin the
navigation teams through regular contact with the site
manager and as-needed contact with lay navigators for dif-
ficult cases; acting as a liaison between the PCCP leadership
team and the community physicians at their locations;
providing information about the PCCP at local events (eg,
cancer committee meetings); and participating in quality
improvement to address quality-of-care gaps identified
during program implementation.

Communication Strategy

The communication strategy between the UAB and the sites is
built upon both interdisciplinary and peer-to-peer commu-
nications to maximize efficiency and uptake of the program.
We use regular in-person, telephone, and online communi-
cations to maintain frequent contact between the PCCP
leadership team and PCCP sites. We also conduct annual
meetings to bring team members together from all sites for
education and to share program successes, challenges, and best
practices.

Navigator selection

To align the lay navigators with the unique local CCN
communities, each network site selects and hires lay navi-
gators independently, with minimal restrictions from the
UAB. Because of the advanced nature of services provided,
lay navigators are required to have a bachelor’s degree, yet
are not licensed clinical providers, such as nurses or social
workers. The recommended characteristics of an effec-
tive lay navigator include being empathetic, respectful,
warm, genuine, trustworthy, empowering, communicative,
and professional.

Navigation framework

The PCCP is grounded in the frameworks of empowerment
and health promotion. Lay navigators concentrate on helping
patients achieve health, rather than emphasizing disease. Lay
navigators promote personal empowerment for the patientand
his/her caregiver(s) and proactive participation in health care.
The lay navigator partners with the patient, providing psy-
chosocial support, information, opportunities for problem
solving, and logistical assistance to mitigate or overcome

obstacles to health.'>**°

Copyright © 2016 by American Society of Clinical Oncology

Navigator training
The curriculum was developed and delivered by a multidis-
ciplinary team that comprises clinical and research faculty
from medicine, psychology, allied health, nursing, social work,
and chaplain services. We use multiple training modalities
including Web-based self-paced modules, in-person skills
workshops, and telephone-based booster sessions. Core
training components include the following:
¢ Navigation basics: Training modules focus on basic
concepts of health promotion, empowerment, the his-
tory of navigation, and navigation principles. This training
also highlights practical skills, such as effective commu-
nication, distress screening, critical thinking, problem
solving to overcome barriers to health care, experiences of
cancer patients (eg, navigating the cancer journey), time
management, managing compassion fatigue and setting
boundaries, data collection using navigation software, and
use of care maps.
¢ Advanced navigation: After lay navigators complete the
above training, we provide advanced training specific to
the needs of the PCCP. Topics include reasons for ER
visits within the geriatric oncology population, palliative
care principles, caregiver interactions, motivational
interviewing skills, and identification of personal and
community resources to address barriers to patient care.
o Addressing pain, fatigue, and functional mobility: We
include educational modules on the top three patient-
reported distress items identified by PCCP self-
monitoring: pain, fatigue, and mobility problems. Dur-
ing the training module, a personal trainer demon-
strates exercises that are appropriate for geriatric
oncology patients. Training also includes identification
of reliable resources for patient education, such as the
American Cancer Society and the National Institutes of

Health materials on pain and fatigue®'>°

and geriatric
oncology-specific exercise materials from the Na-
tional Institute on Aging (Exercise & Physical Activity-
Go4life).”” Together, these resources are aimed at
improving the navigator’s ability to empower patients to
maintain a healthy lifestyle.

e Advance care planning education: We train the lay
navigators and site managers to facilitate advance care
planning conversations using the Respecting Choices
curriculum.”® They complete six online modules with
content regarding advance care planning, choosing a
decision maker, and documentation of preferences. The
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training is solidified with an in-person 1-day practicum
led by a UAB training team. Upon completion of the
training, the lay navigators engage patients and decision
makers in advance care planning.

Target population and triage mechanisms

All Medicare primary fee-for-service beneficiaries = 65 years
old, with a cancer diagnosis after 2008, are eligible for re-
ceipt of navigation services as a part of standard of care.
Incarcerated patients and nursing home residents are ex-
cluded. To target patients who are at high risk, special em-
phasis is placed on individuals with metastatic disease, cancers
with high morbidity and mortality (eg, lung, pancreatic), high
distress, psychosocial needs, or patients have barriers to re-
ceiving appropriate cancer care (Table 1). To target these high-
acuity, high-risk patients, lay navigators and/or site managers
review ER and hospital census reports to identify eligible
patients to enroll in the program. Navigation teams also

Table 1. Characteristics of Patients Navigated in the Patient
Care Connect Program Between January 1, 2014, and June
30, 2015

Characteristic No. %
Age, years
65-74 4,412 50.2
75-84 3,370 38.4
=85 1,005 1.4
Sex
Female 4,688 53.4
Male 4,039 46
Missing 60 0.7
Race/ethnicity
White 7,368 839
Black 1,171 13.3
Asian 46 0.5
Hispanic 28 03
Other/missing 174 2
Cancer type (top five)
Breast 1,748 181
Lung 1,665 17.3
Prostate 791 8.2
Colon 725 7.5
Skin 574 6
Navigated patients by site, range
Program size
Large (= 500 beds; three sites) 967-1,113 24
Medium (250-499 beds; four sites) 320-1,094 63
Small (< 250 beds; four sites) 200-938 13

e636
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encourage providers to refer patients with high levels of
psychosocial distress, multiple concerns, or provider-identified
barriers to care. These strategies result in a high proportion of
navigated patients with high-risk cancers of advanced stage.
Thus, the PCCP actively targets this high-need population with
the greatest capacity for change with the addition of supportive

. 29
SErvices.

Navigation tools

The PCCP uses three critical strategies to streamline and
standardize navigation services: (1) care maps for inter-
ventions; (2) comprehensive distress assessment; and (3) a
navigation software platform.

e Care maps: The care maps are interventional process
guides that provide a workflow sequence and timing for
the lay navigator to interact with the patient, the site
manager, and the physician on the basis of the patient’s
self-reported issue or their specific time point in care.
The care maps are intended to provide consistency in
navigator interventions and interprofessional commu-
nication. Specific care maps address the process for
managing patients receiving radiation/chemotherapy
and those reporting specific concerns such as high
distress, significant symptoms, or knowledge deficits. A
care map for navigator distress assessment is shown in
Fig 1.

e Distress assessment: The PCCP comprehensive, in-
teractive distress assessment tool was modeled after the
distress thermometer used by the National Cancer
Comprehensive Network.” The tool includes a ther-
mometer image, which quantifies the level of distress
from zero (no distress) to ten (extreme distress). Distress
scores equal to or greater than four signify elevated levels
of anxiety and distress,”" and prompt navigator in-
tervention. The tool also contains a problem list to
delineate the sources of distress within the last week.****

To provide a comprehensive view of a patient’s distress,
lay navigators identify distress related to the following
domains: Practical, Family, Emotional, Spiritual, Fi-
nancial, and Physical. We expand the problem list under
each domain to include additional barriers identified
from lay navigator encounters with patients or through
literature review.**>°
¢ Navigation software: The 12 participating sites used
different electronic medical records (EMR); thus there
was a need to develop a network-wide electronic

Copyright © 2016 by American Society of Clinical Oncology
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Score >4
or unrelieved symptoms

distress source

Score <4

Provider’s office addresses

SM addresses
distress source

Evaluate cause of distress

Score > 4 or unrelieved symptoms
repeat above steps

memmm DA
DA result

wmmm Navigator action
Clinician action

FIG 1. Distress assessment (DA) care map. LN, lay navigator; SM, nurse site manager.

solution for documentation. To track the lay navigator
work process and to capture consistent data across sites,
we worked collaboratively with a navigation software
vendor, Medical Concierge, to further develop a publicly
available, Web-based navigation software that enables
lay navigators to track encounters with patients, pro-
viders, and community resources and help guide pa-
tient engagement. This system labels patients as high
risk on the basis of specific cancer type, comorbidities,
and medications. This allows the lay navigator to tailor
interactions according to these risk factors. This soft-
ware also incorporates the previously described distress
assessment tool that helps lay navigators to document
patient distress, prompts the lay navigator to assess
specific barriers, and explores potential resolutions in an
objective, consistent manner. The platform is designed
to include select data elements and drop-down boxes
with minimal free-text fields to simplify reporting and
increase capacity. Reports are run in real time at both the
site and lay navigator levels to monitor progress, trends,

Copyright © 2016 by American Society of Clinical Oncology

and compliance with PCCP protocols. Although the re-
ports did not integrate with the EMRs, physicians at each
site developed a preferred reporting style of navigator—
physician communication. For example, several sites
provided paper summary reports of patient interactions
on a weekly basis, others requested that reports be faxed
into the EMR, and some preferred direct communi-
cation between the navigator and physician or nurse.

Navigator contacts

The PCCP navigators engage with providers and patients
beyond traditional, in-person clinic and hospital settings.
Navigators contact patients via telephone, mail, and face-to-
face encounters during clinical care visits. The frequency of
contact varies based on patient-reported distress. Active pa-
tients, defined by patient-reported distress scores = four or
those with requests for assistance, are contacted at least
monthly, and high-acuity patients are contacted more fre-
quently. Patients who report low distress and no significant
concerns are contacted at least once every 3 months.

e637
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Day 1: Ms Jones is a 70-year-old woman with lung cancer who is seen in the emergency room (ER) for nausea and vomiting
while on chemotherapy.

Day 2: The nurse site manager identifies her as an eligible patient for PCCP through an ER census report and assigns

a navigator to her case.

Day 3: The navigator meets Ms Jones at her follow-up clinic appointment and completes a distress assessment. Ms Jones
reports a distress level of 5. She expresses concerns about her pain, feeling depressed, and lack of transportation to her clinic
appointments. The navigator communicates the patient’s reports of pain and depression to the clinic nurse and oncologist,
who make a referral to the palliative and supportive care clinic. The navigator connects the patient with a resource that
provides gas cards, which her niece is able to use to drive her to the clinic for appointments.

Day 10: The navigator follows up with the patient 1 week later at 9 am. The patient reports that she called the clinic due to
nausea and vomiting, but gave up because the phone triage took “too long.” She is thinking of going to the ER again. The
navigator calls the clinic nurse, who contacts the patient and establishes an urgent care appointment and intravenous

hydration in the infusion center.

Navigator operations are shown in Table 2. Over the period
from January 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015, on average, each
navigator was assigned 152 patients per quarter, of whom 91
were high-acuity patients (Table 2). Navigators completed an
average of 275 contacts per quarter, for a mean of 2.9 contacts
per patient per quarter. The maximum number of contacts for
an individual patient was 73 contacts in one quarter.

During these contacts, the navigator screens for distress
and causes of distress, as demonstrated in the case example of

Table 2. Navigator Activities Between January 1, 2014, and
June 30, 2015

Navigator Activities Per Quarter Average Range

Average number of navigators 37 31-40
Average number of patients per navigator 152 105-213
High-acuity patients* 91 64-126
New patients 31 23-40
Average number of contacts per quarter 275 246-312
Mode of patient contact

Face-to-face 117 109-127

Telephone 158 136-185

Provider/resource 40 33-46

Percentage of patients with a face-to-face contact 62.2

NOTE. Average includes all quarters, and ranges are reported per navigator.
*High acuity is defined as the presence of stage IV cancer, a high-morbidity
cancer, high-risk comorbidities or medication, or with distress scores = 4.

e638  Volume 12 / Issue 6 / June 2016
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Ms Jones. They identify and collaborate with the patient to
address concerns early to minimize the likelihood of adverse
outcomes, such as patients missing follow-up appointments or
experiencing symptoms that might lead to a hospitalization if
not promptly addressed. In addition, navigators encourage the
patientto call either the navigator or the health care team rather
than presenting directly to the ER for non-life-threatening
concerns. Navigators also promote shared decision making by
empowering patients to participate in health care decisions.
For example, they conduct advance care planning conver-
sations and encourage patients to ask questions of their
medical team to better understand their disease.

Resolution or Requests for Assistance

Navigator interventions are based on patient-reported distress
items. In 34% of cases, patients request help from the navigator
for their specific cause of distress. Navigators use several
strategies to address concerns and 92% are resolved, often
directly, by the navigator. For example, lay navigators often
address transportation needs by helping patients identify
family members or friends who can assist them. When this is
not possible, lay navigators can connect patients with com-
munity resources such as “Angel Wheels to Healing,”” or
other charitable organizations that provide gas cards or
transportation. For information needs, lay navigators provide
written or electronic information, using material from the
National Cancer Institute, American Cancer Society, and
other trusted resources. For clinical concerns, navigators

Copyright © 2016 by American Society of Clinical Oncology
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encourage patients to write down questions or call clinical staff
directly, thus empowering the patient to communicate con-
cerns. Navigators then follow up with the patients to close the
communication loop and resolve the patient’s concern. This
approach encourages the patient to be proactive in managing
their health care. Another strategy, typically used for more
serious concerns, is to escalate the issue directly to the patient’s
health care provider or the nurse site manager (Fig 1).

Patient Satisfaction

Patient satisfaction with the navigation program is high: 83%
(n = 336) are satisfied or very satisfied, 14% are neutral or
uncertain, and 3% are unsatisfied or very unsatisfied. Perhaps
more importantly, when asked if they would recommend the
program to another cancer survivor, 89.5% of navigated pa-
tients surveyed reported yes, 7.8% were uncertain, and 2.7%
would not recommend the program.

The PCCP is evaluated using data from the navigation
software system, patient surveys, and Medicare administrative
claims. Data from the navigation software are used to mon-
itor navigation workload and process measures, such as the
number and type of patients enrolled, the number and length of
navigator contacts, the distress items selected, the assistance
provided, and the time from the assistance request to reso-
lution. The patient surveys measure quality of life, symptom
burden, and satisfaction with their health care and the PCCP.
The claims data are used to monitor the utilization of health
care services (eg, ER visits, hospitalizations, admissions to the
intensive care unit, hospice use,and chemotherapyatthe end of
life) and the cost to Medicare. This continuous data monitoring
and feedbackis critical for making adjustments to the program,
demonstrating program value, and fostering a culture of
quality improvement and opportunities for future research.

CONCLUSION

The PCCPisalaypatient navigation program thatredesigns the
way patient care is delivered. It is intended to improve health,
enhance health care quality, and lower costs. The PCCP is
hardwired for patient-centeredness by anchoring all navigator—
patient interactions in patient distress assessment. The PCCP
moves beyond traditional lay navigation programs, which fo-
cused on triaging patients to appropriate services, by training
navigators in evidence-based strategies to activate and engage
patients in health care. The emphasis on empowering patients is
essential to the function of this navigation program, which
maintains a high patient-to-navigator ratio, while leading the

Copyright © 2016 by American Society of Clinical Oncology

CCN toward delivery of high-quality care and improved patient
outcomes. Effort should also be invested in training site health
care systems to be proactive and engaged in the care of patients
who are at high risk. Essential implementation strategies
include the selection of influential site champions and on-
going efforts to guide and nurture their onsite PCCP lead-
ership. The PCCP providers and administrators are critical in
supporting lay navigator integration and promoting a culture
of quality through sharing of data and best practices across
the CCN. This program may be well positioned to support
systems in the transition to high-quality, high-efficiency
health care and to add to value-based payment models. [
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LB Health System Cancer Community Network

Cancer Center (12)

No. of Rural v
5 . Affiliated Practice
Site Location . Urban
Medical Structure
. Status
Oncologists
Memorial Hospital (1) | Chattanooga, TN 15 Urban | Private practice
Northside Hospital .
Cancer Institute (2) Atlanta, GA 58 Urban Hospital owned
Gulf Coast Regional . . .
Medical Center (3) Panama City, FL 4 Urban | Private practice
Ft. Walton Beach .
Medical Center (4) Ft.Walton Beach, FL 4 Urban | Hospital owned
Singing River Health .
System (5) Pascagoula, MS 5 Urban | Hospital owned
SE Alabama Medical Dothan, AL 6 Urban | Private practice
Center (6)
Russell Medical . .
Center (7) Alexander City, AL 1 Rural Hospital owned
NE Alabama Regional . . .
Medical Center (8) Anniston, AL 5 Urban | Private practice
Marshall Medical Albertville, AL 2 Rural | Hospital owned
Center (9)
Mitchell Cancer .
Institute (10) Mobile, AL 6 Urban AMC
Medical Center . .
Navicent Health (11) Macon, GA 14 Urban | Private practice
UAB Comprehensive | g i opam AL 28 Urban AMC

FIG A1. The University of Alabama at Birmingham (UAB) Health System Cancer Community Network (CCN): Locations and practice characteristics. AMC,
academic medical center.
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